Wakefield Thermal Revision A.8
DC FANS
Wakefield Thermal produces a line of DC axial fans used on fan heat sinks
which are commonly used on heatsinks to support BGAs, VGAs and CPU coolers
or as chassis fans. The fans range in size from 30x10mm to 120x38mm with the
most common sizes in between. The fans are available in 12 volt as the most
common, but 5, 24 and 48 available.  The standard configurations include 2 wire,
3 wire (tach) or 4 wire (PWM) and can be customized to support any range of

Example: DC402012H2B-2Tx [-IP55]
Page 3
Part Numbering Guide
* Or equivalent
** No value means no rating
IP Rating**
None
IP55
Wakefield Thermal Revision A.8
DC FANS
Dual Ball Bearing
The two ball bearing system is the industry standard for long life with a L10 of 70,000 hours.
Other bearing choices, like sleeve or single ball are susceptibility to impact damage which is
why they can not support the high life requirement of most applications.  One advantage of
two ball bearing systems is that due to the small point load of the balls, they require less
power to start rotation as they have less stiction (starting friction) than other bearing system
which means the minimum starting power can be achieved with a lower current.
Bearing Lubrication, Wear and Failure
Bearing failure is the most common reason for a fan failure which is why bearing selection is
so important. The bearing failure can be cause by multiple factors including lack of
lubrication, excessive temperature or direct damage (excessive shock/vibration).  A two ball
bearing fan is better sealed to prevent the leak of the lubrication fluid then some of the other
bearing systems. All fans typically will get noisier and rotate slower as the bearing systems
wear and this can be a good indicator of pending bearing future.
Page 4
Bearing Information
Wakefield Thermal Revision A.8
DC FANS
Page 5
• 3 – Tach
• B – PWM + Tach
Optional Configuration
PWM CONTROL
  SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
   1. CONTROL SIGNAL: PWM CONTROL
   2. SIGNAL TYPE:
    INPUT HIGH LEVEL VOLTAGE: MIN > 2.6v, MAX <5V
    INPUT LOW LEVEL VOLTATE: MAX <0.5V
    3. PWM FREQUENCY RANGE: VARIES BY MODEL, BUT 20K –
100KHZ TYPICAL
    4. MAX SINK CURRENT: 8mA
FAN SPEED CONTROL
   1. THE FAN SPEED SHOULD RUN AT FULL SPEED GIVEN PWM
100% DUTY CYCLE INPUT
   2. THE FAN SPEED SHOULD RUN AT ZERO SPEED GIVEN
BELOW PWM 0% DUTY CYCLE INPUT
   3. THE FAN WILL GO TO FULL SPEED WHEN/IF THE CONTROL
SIGNAL IS DISCONNECTED.
EXAMPLE DUTY CYCLE VS RPM CHART
Wakefield Thermal Revision A.8
DC FANS
• T0 – 5mm +/-2mm strip length, tinned
• T1 – Computer connector
• Molex 22-01-1032 with AMP 60618-4)
• Pin1 – Negative
• Pin2 – Positive
• Pin3 –Tachometer
• AMP 60618-4
• Pin1 – Positive
• Pin2 – Negative
• T2 – Molex 22-01-1022*
• Pin1 – Positive
• PIn2 – Negative
• T3 – Molex 22-01-1032*
• Pin1 – Positive
• Pin2 – Negative
• Pin3 – Tachometer
• T4 – Molex 22-01-1042*
• Pin1 – Positive
• Pin2 – Negative